
 

South Somerset 
District Council 
 

 
 

Thursday 21st July 2016 
 
7.30 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
BA20 2HT 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)   
 

 
All members of Council are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Angela Cox, Democratic Services Manager, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 13 July 2016. 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 

This information is also available on our website  
www.southsomerset.gov.uk

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


South Somerset District Council Membership 
 
Chairman: Mike Best 
Vice-chairman: Tony Capozzoli 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Cathy Bakewell 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Beech 
Neil Bloomfield 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
John Clark 
Nick Colbert 
Adam Dance 
Gye Dibben 
Sarah Dyke-Bracher 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Carol Goodall 
Anna Groskop 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Kaysar Hussain 
 

Tim Inglefield 
Val Keitch 
Andy Kendall 
Jenny Kenton 
Mike Lewis 
Sarah Lindsay 
Mike Lock 
Tony Lock 
Paul Maxwell 
Sam McAllister 
Graham Middleton 
David Norris 
Graham Oakes 
Sue Osborne 
Tiffany Osborne 
Stephen Page 
Ric Pallister 
Shane Pledger 
Crispin Raikes 
Wes Read 
 

David Recardo 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Dean Ruddle 
Sylvia Seal 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Garry Shortland 
Angie Singleton 
Alan Smith 
Sue Steele 
Rob Stickland 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
William Wallace 
Nick Weeks 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans 
 

 
 

Information for the Public  

 
 
For those Members wishing to participate, there will be time for reflection and words of 
encouragement from 7.20pm in the Council Chamber. There will be a very short interval 
between the conclusion of the time of reflection 
[...]
en negotiations towards 
a Devolution Deal.  

 
1.7 This report seeks approval to sign up ‘in principle’ to the pursuit of a Devolution Deal 

and the creation of a Combined Authority for the Heart of the South West sub-region 
to administer the powers and funding devolved through the Deal. That ‘in principle’ 
agreement from all of the local authorities, partners and MPs involved in the Heart of 
the South West devolution process will open up negotiations with HM Treasury to 
work towards a Deal.   

 
1.8 Any final Devolution Deal with Government will be subject to further approval by all 

partners individually. A Heads of Terms document will be used as a negotiating tool to 
draw down additional powers and funding to provide a significant boost to the Heart of 
the South West economy by creating new jobs, accelerating the delivery of new 
homes, and raising skills levels. 

 
1.9 It should be noted that there is no intention for a new Combined Authority to take 

existing powers or funding from local authorities, or existing City Deal governance 
structures, without the explicit agreement of those constituent local authorities. 
Further detailed work will be undertaken to identify the decision making powers and 
the constitution of the Combined Authority. All partners will be fully involved and 
consulted on these arrangements as they develop over the coming months 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that members: 
 

a) Agree for South Somerset District Council to endorse the current approach to 
devolution and agree to sign up to the principle of creating a Combined 
Authority for the Heart of the South West, as set out in the Prospectus for 
Prosperity and for this to be used as the basis for negotiation with Government 
towards a Devolution Deal for the area; 

 
b) Note that this endorsement commits the Council to take part in further 

discussions only; 
 
c) Note that entering into a Devolution Deal or becoming a member of a Heart of 

the South West Combined Authority will be subject to future debate and 
agreement by the Council and subject to negotiations with Government.  

 

Page 9



 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council has an opportunity to benefit from devolution across a wide range of 

topics and services.  Benefits outlined in Appendix 2 will include the transfer of 
powers and control of funding from central Government that will enable decisions to 
be taken closer to the point of service delivery. This will allow greater flexibility to 
respond to the needs of local communities. In this way, a Devolution Deal will support 
the Council’s ambitions outlined in the Corporate Plan.   

 http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/media/830995/ssdc_council_plan_2016_to_2021.p
df 

 
3.2 Heart of the South West Prospectus for Prosperity (Appendix 1) has a strong 

emphasis on driving growth. This will help deliver the Council’s ambitions around 
jobs, skills, homes, investment and infrastructure. We will work together across the 
partnership to produce a Productivity Plan. In order to fully capitalise on the 
transformational opportunities in the Plan, we will require freedoms and flexibilities 
from Government that we don’t currently have.  

 
3.3 These recommendations seek authority to pursue solutions that help the Council 

maximise the opportunities of devolution. They do not commit the Council to a formal 
Devolution Deal, only to the principle of a Combined Authority (Appendix 3) to open 
up negotiations with Government.   

 
3.4 At this stage in the process the Council is not required to take decisions on the detail 

of future service provision but rather to be actively aware and involved in discussions.  
 
4. Alternative Options considered and rejected 

 
(i) To decline the Secretary of State’s offer and continue at our own pace.      

 Reason for rejection; 
As far as we are aware we may be the first two tier area to be given the 
opportunity to enter into negotiation with Gov
[...]
 0 0
Performance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Procurement and Risk 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Revenues and Benefits 12 20 20 17 45 37 20 0 7 8 0 2 0 0 4 1 9 0 9 2 12 36 1 0 N 0 21 0 3 0 0 12 1
Spatial Systems 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Street Scene 52 60 59 23 25 31 12 0 2 14 0 1 2 0 14 0 2 11 0 1 3 31 0 0 N 0 11 1 2 0 0 16 1
Partnerships 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Waste 45 20 19 20 12 16 7 0 4 0 0 1 4 0 6 0 4 0 4 2 0 16 0 0 N 0 6 0 0 0 0 10 0

96 22 42 34 1 41 7 0 60 12 33 19 56 18 45 236 7 0 124 9 18 25 0 63 4

243
Yes

2
0

1
5

/1
6

 c
o

m
p

la
in

ts
 t

o
ta

l

242 236 177
243

Previous years totals

100

C
o

m
p

e
n

s
a

ti
o

n
 A

m
o

u
n

t 

(£
)

Totals = 119 243
243 243

148

Key:

No Complaints

Action by SSDCStageAccess Method Type

C
o

m
p

e
n

s
a

ti
o

n
 I

s
s

u
e

d
?

 

Y
/N

Note: A single complaint: 
 
- May be reported using more than one access method. 
- May cover more than one type. 
- May not always require action or may require more than one action to be taken.  
 

P
age 58



2015/16 Treasury Management Activity Report  

 
Assistant Director:  Donna Parham – Finance and Corporate Services 
Service Manager: Catherine Hood –Finance Manager 
Lead Officer: Karen Gubbins, Principal Accountant  
Contact Details: Karen.gubbins@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462456 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To review the treasury management activity and the performance against the 
Prudential Indicators for the 2015/16 financial year as prescribed by the revised 
CIPFA Code of Practice and in accordance with the Council’s Treasury Strategy and 
Annual Investment Policy and Treasury Management Practices. 

 
Recommendations 
  

2. Council is requested to: 

 Note the Treasury Management Activity for the 2015/16 financial year; 

 Note the position of the individual prudential indicators for
[...]
 the Income Generation Board 

 
Lead Officer: Ian Clarke,  Assistant Director – Legal & Corporate Services 
Contact Details: ian.clarke@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462184 

 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To confirm a change to the Scrutiny Committee and the Income Generation Board 
appointments following the appointment of Councillors to various committees and working 
groups at Council on 19th May 2016.   
 

2. Public Interest 
 
Each year at their annual meeting, Council agree to appoint Councillors to the various 
committees and to represent SSDC on outside organisations.  This report confirms the 
wishes of the Conservative group to make an amendment to the Councillors appointed to the 
Scrutiny Committee and the Income Generation Board. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 
In accordance with Section 16 (1) Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the duty 
therein to give effect to the wishes of the political group to which seats on any committee are 
allocated, the Council confirm that:- 
 

1. Councillor David Norris be appointed to the Scrutiny Committee. 
2. Councillor Graham Middleton be appointed to the Income Generation Board. 

 

4. Report  
 
The membership of committees and working groups for 2016/17 was approved at the Annual 
Council meeting on 19th May.  At that meeting, Councillor Clare Aparicio Paul was elected as 
Chairman of the Area North Committee.  According to Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution 
(Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules) no member of the Overview and Scrutiny function 
(including the Overview Commission) can also be a member of the District Executive.  
Councillor Aparicio Paul was previously a member of the Scrutiny Committee.   

The Conservative group have now indicated who they would like to appoint Councillor David 
Norris to the Scrutiny Committee.   

Also, Councillor Shane Pledger has resigned from the Income Generation Board due to work 
commitments. 

Appointments to the Income Generation Board are by agreement between the 3 Group 
Leaders and this report confirms that they have agreed to appoint Councillor Graham 
Middleton to the Income Generation Board. 
 

5. Background Papers 
 
Minutes of Council – 19th May 2016  
 

Page 72

Agenda Item 10



Increase in Councillors on Brympton Parish Council – 

Community Governance Review (CGR) 

 
Assistant Director: Ian Clarke, Legal and Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Manager 
Contact Details: Angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148 
 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To report the receipt of a request (under the provisions of Part 4 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007) from Brympton Parish 
Council to increase the size of the Parish Council from 11 to 12 Councillors.   
 

2. Public Interest 
 

A Community Governance Review is a review of the whole or part of a district to 
consider one or more of the following:  

 creating, merging, altering or abolishing parishes;  

 the naming of parishes and the style (i.e. whether to call it a town council or 
village council etc) of new parishes;  

 the electoral arrangements for parishes – the ordinary year of election, the 
size of the council, the number of councillors to be elected and parish 
warding;  

 grouping parishes under a common parish council, or de-grouping parishes.  
 
The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act, 2007, sets down the 
principal legal framework within which councils must undertake these reviews.  
 
A valid request has been received Brympton Parish Council requesting that the 
District Council conduct a consultation (Community Governance Review) of all the 
electors and local interested groups to ask if they would support the increase in the 
number of Parish Councillors from 11 to 12.  This report asks for the authorisation of 
Council to carry out that consultation.   
 

3. Recommendations 
 
That Council: 
 

1.  Note the receipt of the request from Brympton Parish Council to increase the 
number of Parish Councillors and its validity; 

2.  Agree to undertake a Community Governance Review of the Parish of 
Brympton; 

3. Agree the Terms of Reference of the review as detailed in Appendix A, 
including the timetable and arrangements for public consultation; 

4. Agree that the review will be carried out by the Democratic Services Manager, 
in consultation with Ward Members, Assistant Director (Communities) and the 
Area South Committee; 

5.  Note that further reports will be brought to Council in order that decisions may 
be made in respect of draft proposals and final recommendations of the 
Review. 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



4. Background 
 

Before the coming into force of the 2007 Act, District Councils had power to vary the 
numbers on local councils by making an order.  Procedures were not prescriptive and 
numbers on parish councils, or other Parish electoral arrangements, could be varied 
easily and quickly.  Unfortunately this is no longer the case and the procedures 
prescribed for community governance reviews, set out in the 2007 Act, have to be 
followed even when the only issue to be considered is a variation in a parish council’s 
numbers. 
 

The Act allows for the public to petition for reviews in their areas. Reviews must be 
undertaken if petitions are received as follows: 
 

• Area with fewer than 500 electors - at least 50% of the electors 
• Area with between 500 and 2,500 electors – at least 250 of the electors 
• Area with more than 2,500 electors - at least 10% of the electors. 

 

It is, however, not necessary for a petition to be received to initiate a review.  The 
Parish Council has requested an increase in its numbers and it is for the District 
Council to decide whether it wishes to undertake a review of the Brympton parish 
area with a view to increasing the size of the Parish Council.   
 

5. Request from Brympton Parish Council 
 

The Parish Council have given the following reasons to sup
[...]
cutive 

02/06/16 

P
age 89



Leader of the 
Council 

Local Strategic 
Partnership South 
Somerset Together 
(SST) Annual Review 

District Executive: 
1. noted the achievements of the South Somerset Together Partnership 

in 2015/16 and the new, simplified arrangements; 
2. noted that the Partnership agreement terminated March 2016 and 

new simplified governance arrangements are being put in place from 
June 2016. 

District 
Executive 

02/06/16 

Leisure and 
Culture 

Corporate Grants 
Report 

District Executive noted the report detailing the overall spend on 
voluntary sector grants during 2015/16. 

District 
Executive 

02/06/16 

Chairman of Area 
West Committee 

Increase in Councillors 
on Brympton Parish 
Council _Community 
Governance Review 
(CGR) 

District Executive recommend that Council: 
1. note the receipt of the request and its validity; 
2. agree to undertake a Community Governance Review of the Parish of 

Brympton; 
3. agree the Terms of Reference of the review as detailed in Appendix 

A, including the timetable and arrangements for public consultation; 
4. agree that the review will be carried out by the Democratic Services 

Manager, in consultation with Ward Members, Assistant Director 
(Communities) and the Area South Committee; 

5. note that further reports will be brought to Council in order that 
decisions may be made in respect of draft proposals and final 
recommendations of the Review. 

District 
Executive 

02/06/16 

Strategy and 
Policy 

Consent for disposal of 
a property in Haselbury 
Plucknett by Yarlington 
Housing Group 

The Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Policy has agreed to advise 
Yarlington Housing Group that, SSDC does not support their proposed 
disposal of number 3 Orchard View, Haselbury Plucknett by Yarlington 
Housing Group. 

Portfolio 
Holder 

03/06/16 
Executive 
Bulletin 
No. 672 
 

Strategy and 
Policy 

Consent for disposal of 
a property in Curry 
Mallet by Yarlington 
Housing Group 

The Portf
[...]
overnance Statement. 
 
There was no discussion and members were content to approve the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
RESOLVED: That the 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 

(Voting: Unanimous) 

 

  

2015/16 Treasury Management Activity Report  
 
The Principal Accountant presented the report as detailed in the agenda which detailed 
treasury management activity and the performance against the Prudential Indicators for the 
2015/16 financial year. She noted the sub heading before paragraph 20 should have read 
‘Interest Rates 2015/16’. Attention was also drawn to paragraph 21 as interest rates were 
now predicted to slip further.  
 
In response to a comment made during a brief discussion, the Assistant Director (Finance 
and Corporate Services) explained that since the Referendum the value of a property fund 
had decreased and it was likely that SSDC would refrain from investing any further in that 
particular fund at the current time.  
 
Some members sought clarification about the new Boards that had been set up and the 
financial limits for each Board. The Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate Services) 
provided a detailed response and made reference to the Westlands Leisure Centre Board, 
Income Generation Board, Regeneration Board and Transformation Board.  The Chairman 
requested that officers ensure that the risks attached to the various boards were entered 
onto the Risk Register. 
 
At the end of discussion members were content to note the report and recommend the 
Treasury Management Activity report to full Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee: 

 Noted the Treasury Management Activity for the 2015/16 financial 
year; 

 Noted the position of the individual prudential indicators for the 
2015/16 financial year; 

 Noted the outlook for the investment performance in 2016/17. 

 Recommended the 2015/16 Treasury Management Activity Report to 
full Council 

 

 
 

Councillor Derek Yeomans 
Chairman of Audit Committee 

 
[...]
y Committee 
 

Page 102



Motions 

 

 

The following Motion was submitted by Councillor Crispin Raikes:- 

 

 

In the wake of the recent killing of Jo Cox MP and the less savoury rhetoric of some in the 

referendum campaign, this council wishes to make it clear that we, the councillors, are proud 

to represent a vibrant and diverse community.  We totally condemn any form of racism, 

intolerance, bigotry or xenophobia.  Hate crimes have no place in our society and we will do 

all we can to prevent them.  The residents of South Somerset, whatever their race, creed, 

age, colour or sexuality are equal and shall be treated as such.  

 

 

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 15



Date of Next Meeting 

 
 
Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council will take 
place on Thursday, 18th August 2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m. 

Please Note: 

There will also be a meeting of Full Council on Thursday 1st September 2016 (if agreed 
by members) at 7.30pm. This meeting will replace the scheduled Council date of  
15th September 2016 (will only be required if a meeting on 1st September is not agreed) 

 

 

Page 104

Agenda Item 17


	Agenda
	6 Chairman's Engagements
	7 Heart of the South West Formal Devolution Bid
	7 Appx 1 HotSW Devolution Prospectus 2016
	7 Appx 2 Heart of the South West - Benefits for SS
	7 Appx 3 What is a Combined Authority

	8 SSDC Annual Performance Report 2015/16
	8 2015-16 End of Year Cover Report
	8 Appendix A Council Plan Final Monitoring Report 15-16 final
	8 Appendix B1 CPIs 2015-16 annual report
	8 Appendix B2 PIs 2014-15 annual report
	8 Appendix C Complaints 2015-2016 annual

	9 2015/16 Treasury Management Activity Report
	10 Membership of Committees - Appointment of new Councillor to the Scrutiny Committee and Income Generation Board
	11 Increase in Councillors on Brympton Parish Council - Community Governance Review (CGR)
	11 Appx A - Brympton CGR Terms of Reference

	12 Report of Executive Decisions
	13 Audit Committee
	14 Scrutiny Committee
	15 Motions
	17 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Council 1 21.07.16 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Somerset District Council held on Thursday 21 
July 2016 in the Council Chamber, Brympton Way, Yeovil, BA20 2HT. 
 

(7.30 pm - 8.30 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Mike Best (Chairman) 
 Councillor Tony Capozzoli (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Cathy Bakewell 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Beech 
Neil Bloomfield 
Amanda Broom 
John Clark 
Nick Colbert 
Adam Dance 
Nigel Gage 
Carol Goodall 
Anna Groskop 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 

Kaysar Hussain 
Tim Inglefield (from 7.50pm) 
Val Keitch 
Andy Kendall 
Jenny Kenton 
Mike Lewis 
Mike Lock 
Tony Lock 
Paul Maxwell 
Graham Middleton 
David Norris 
Sue Osborne 
Tiffany Osborne 
Ric Pallister 
Crispin Raikes 

Wes Read 
David Recardo 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Dean Ruddle 
Sylvia Seal 
Gina Seaton 
Garry Shortland 
Angie Singleton 
Alan Smith 
Rob Stickland 
Andrew Turpin 
Martin Wale 
Nick Weeks 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans 

 
Officers  
 
Ian Clarke Assistant Director (Legal and Corporate Services) 
Donna Parham Assistant Director (Finance & Corporate Services) 
Andrew Gillespie Performance Manager 
Becky Sanders Democratic Services Officer 
Kelly Wheeler Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

19. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dave Bulmer, Sarah Dyke, John 
Field, Sarah Lindsay, Graham Oakes, Stephen Page, Shane Pledger, Peter Seib, Sue 
Steele and William Wallace. 
 

  

20. Minutes (Agenda Item 2) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2016, copies of which had been previously 
circulated, were approved as a correct record of the meeting and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

  

21. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 



 

 
 

Council 2 21.07.16 

 

Councillor Anna Groskop declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 – Heart of the 
South West Devolution Bid – as she had voted on the item as a County Councillor. She 
noted she would abstain from voting for that item. 
 

  

22. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Ms V Cornelius, referred to a recent Council press release about the hoard of Roman 
coins found at Yeovil Recreation Centre. She noted the Community Heritage Access 
Centre was located on an unattractive industrial estate and viewing was by appointment. 
She queried if there were any plans to re-open a museum in Yeovil. 
 
Councillor Sylvia Seal, Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture, provided a response 
noting that there were no plans to re-open a museum in Yeovil. 
 

  

23. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman reminded members of two forthcoming Portfolio Holder briefing events on 
22 July and 28 July. 
 

  

24. Chairman's Engagements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The list of Chairman’s Engagements was noted. 
 

  

25. Heart of the South West Formal Devolution Bid (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Leader of Council introduced the report and noted details of costs and governance 
arrangements were still unknown. He explained the report was asking members to 
support the principle and to continue discussions with government. He felt now was not 
the time to leave discussions as there was a wish to get the best deal for Somerset. 
 
During discussion, Councillor Mike Lewis on behalf of the Conservative group, 
expressed concern that if recommendation A, as detailed in the agenda was agreed, 
then government may think the Council is committed. He suggested deleting the wording 
referring to agreeing to sign up to the principle of creating a Combined Authority, and 
also that the word only at the end of recommendation B was moved to the middle of the 
sentence. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was agreed to amend the wording of 
recommendations A and B as suggested. The Leader noted that if the change of wording 
created an issue with the other authorities then he would bring back a report to the 
August meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That Council: 

 
a) Agreed to endorse the current approach to devolution as set out in 

the Prospectus for Prosperity and for this to be used as the basis for 
negotiation with Government towards a Devolution Deal for the area; 

b) Noted that this endorsement only commits the Council to take part in 



 

 
 

Council 3 21.07.16 

 

further discussions; 

c) Noted that entering into a Devolution Deal or becoming a member of 
a Heart of the South West Combined Authority will be subject to 
future debate and agreement by the Council and subject to 
negotiations with Government.  

Reason: To obtain authority to pursue solutions that help the Council maximise 
the opportunities of devolution. 

 
(Voting: 44 in favour, 2 against, 1 abstention) 

 

  

26. SSDC Annual Performance Report 2015/16 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Leader of Council, as Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Policy, introduced the report 
as detailed in the agenda report and highlighted key elements.  

During discussion comments were made regarding: 

 High target set for Chard regeneration and disappointed for people of Chard that 
there has been slow progress 

 PI030 - could other groups be added for the indicator  

 There had been a significant increase in the number of complaints compared to 
the figures of the previous two years but there was no explanation as to why. 

In response to comments made, the Leader of Council agreed to provide information to 
explain the spike in the number of complaints and would get clarity regarding PI030 – the 
details to be circulated to members via email. 

Members were content to note the report. 

RESOLVED: That Council noted the 2015/16 performance information at Appendices 
A, B and C. 

Reason: The Council is accountable for its performance to the local community 
and performance data is published to demonstrate achievements 
against targets. 

 

  

27. 2015/16 Treasury Management Activity Report (Agenda Item 9) 
 
Councillor Derek Yeomans, as Chairman of the Audit Committee, noted all information 
was detailed in the report and highlighted that the value of dividends from a property 
fund had decreased following the Referendum. 

There was no debate and Members were content to note the report.   

RESOLVED: That Council agreed to: 

 Note the Treasury Management Activity for the 2015/16 financial 
year; 

 Note the position of the individual prudential indicators for the 
2015/16 financial year; 



 

 
 

Council 4 21.07.16 

 

 Note the outlook for the investment performance in 2016/17. 

Reason: To review the treasury management activity and the performance 
against the Prudential Indicators for the 2015/16 financial year. 

 

  

28. Membership of Committees - Appointment of new Councillor to the Scrutiny 
Committee and Income Generation Board (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Leader of Council noted that the Conservative group now wished to appoint 
Councillor Neil Bloomfield to the Scrutiny Committee and not Councillor David Norris as 
detailed in the agenda report.  The Leader also informed members that Councillor Clare 
Aparicio Paul had been appointed to the Somerset Waste Board instead of Councillor 
Angie Singleton, noting that the appointment had to be an Executive member. 
 
There was no debate and members were content to confirm the appointments. 
 
RESOLVED: That Council, in accordance with Section 16 (1) Local Government and 

Housing Act 1989 and the duty therein to give effect to the wishes of the 
political group to which seats on any committee are allocated, 
confirmed that:- 

1. Councillor Neil Bloomfield be appointed to the Scrutiny Committee. 

2. Councillor Graham Middleton be appointed to the Income 
Generation Board. 

Reason: To confirm a change of members appointed to the Scrutiny Committee 
and the Income Generation Board. 

 

  

29. Increase in Councillors on Brympton Parish Council - Community 
Governance Review (CGR) (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Assistant Director (Legal and Corporate Services) advised that a valid request had 
been received from Brympton Parish Council to increase the number of Parish 
Councillors. The necessary public consultation would be conducted by a Community 
Governance Review and he highlighted the process and timeframes involved. 

There was no discussion and members unanimously agreed to a Community 
Governance Review of the Parish of Brympton being undertaken. 

RESOLVED: That Council: 

1.  Noted the receipt of the request from Brympton Parish Council 
to increase the number of Parish Councillors and its validity; 

2.  Agreed to undertake a Community Governance Review of the 
Parish of Brympton; 

3. Agreed the Terms of Reference of the review as detailed in 
Appendix A, including the timetable and arrangements for public 
consultation; 

4. Agreed that the review will be carried out by the Democratic 
Services Manager, in consultation with Ward Members, 
Assistant Director (Communities) and the Area South 



 

 
 

Council 5 21.07.16 

 

Committee; 

5.  Noted that further reports will be brought to Council in order that 
decisions may be made in respect of draft proposals and final 
recommendations of the Review. 

Reason: To commence a Community Governance Review of Brympton Parish 
Council to increase the size of the Parish Council from 11 to 12 
Councillors (under the provisions of Part 4 of the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007). 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

 

  

30. Report of Executive Decisions (Agenda Item 12) 
 
The report of Executive Decisions was noted. 
 

  

31. Audit Committee (Agenda Item 13) 
 
Councillor Derek Yeomans, Chairman of the Audit Committee, introduced the report and 
asked if members had any questions. There were no questions and the report of the 
Audit Committee was noted. 
 

  

32. Scrutiny Committee (Agenda Item 14) 
 
Councillor John Clark, Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee presented the report 
and highlighted the comments made regarding the new Boards. He also noted it would 
be important to scrutinise the proposals coming forward regarding a combined authority. 
 
There were no questions and the report of the Scrutiny Committee was noted. 
 

  

33. Motions (Agenda Item 15) 
 
The following motion was submitted by Councillor Crispin Raikes:-  
 
In the wake of the recent killing of Jo Cox MP and the less savoury rhetoric of some in 
the referendum campaign, this council wishes to make it clear that we, the councillors, 
are proud to represent a vibrant and diverse community.  We totally condemn any form 
of racism, intolerance, bigotry or xenophobia.  Hate crimes have no place in our society 
and we will do all we can to prevent them.  The residents of South Somerset, whatever 
their race, creed, age, colour or sexuality are equal and shall be treated as such.  
 
Councillor Crispin Raikes, commented he hoped the motion was self-explanatory, and 
made reference to recent hate crime statistics in the area as provided by Avon & 
Somerset Police. 
 
Councillor Amanda Broom noted she had been dismayed by comments made by some 
members of the public in her community regarding migrant workers. She suggested 
another paragraph was added to the motion so that as a Council a clear message was 



 

 
 

Council 6 21.07.16 

 

being stated. She also asked that SSDC provide a clear guide as to what steps the 
Council will take to tackle such behaviour, and read out a statement outlining the points. 
 
During discussion members suggested some slight changes to the wording of the 
original motion. Councillor Crispin Raikes was content to accept the changes and the 
additional wording of Councillor Amanda Broom. The motion, as amended, was 
seconded and on being put to the vote was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That Council supported the motion with minor amendments to the 

wording, and agreed the actions as follows: 
 
In the wake of the recent killing of Jo Cox MP and the less savoury 
rhetoric of some in the referendum campaign, this Council wishes to 
make it clear that we, the councillors, are proud to represent a vibrant 
and diverse community.  We totally condemn any form of racism, 
intolerance, bigotry or xenophobia.  Hate crimes have no place in our 
society and we will do all we can to prevent them.  The residents of 
South Somerset, whatever their gender, race, creed, age, colour or 
sexual orientation are treated equally. 
 
And further, that the Council wish to send a clear message stating that:  
 
“We are proud to live in a diverse and tolerant society. Racism, 
xenophobia and hate crimes have no place in our country. Our council 
condemns racism, xenophobia and hate crimes unequivocally. We will 
not allow hate to become acceptable. We will work to ensure that local 
bodies and programmes have the support and resources they need to 
fight and prevent racism and xenophobia. We reassure all people living 
in this area that they are valued members of our community.”  
  
SSDC will 

 Submit a press release stating the above – to be put on all social 
media and in the papers 

 Send a letter to all Parishes and Councils within South Somerset 
confirming our commitment to this statement – asking them to do the 
same at their next council meetings 

 Confirm in our statement the increase in hate crimes across South 
Somerset 

 Work with SARI (Stand Against Racism and Inequality), local 
migrant groups, charities and support groups so we can agree the 
help they require from the Council in tackling hate crimes 

 Set up a training session for Councillors with SARI to help us 
understand the signs of hate crimes and put us in a better position to 
help tackle this unacceptable problem. 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

 

  

34. Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 (Agenda Item 16) 
 
There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10. 
 

  



 

 
 

Council 7 21.07.16 

 

35. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 17) 
 
Councillor Mike Lewis, as leader of the Conservative group, expressed his regret 
regarding the change of date for the September Council meeting, as several members 
would be absent.  
 
The Leader of Council apologised for any inconvenience, but noted all members had 
been consulted about the change of date. He referred to an email that had been 
circulated confirming the date would change to the 1st September 2016 as only four 
members had indicated they would not be able to attend a meeting on that date. 
 
Members noted the next meeting of the Full Council would take place on Thursday 18th 
August 2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil 
commencing at 7.30pm. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 ..……………………………………

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


